

New Jersey Department Sons of Union Veterans of the Civil War Headquarters <u>webmaster@njdept-suvcw.org</u>

> Department Order #1 Series 2020-2021 12 August 2020

Brothers of the Department of New Jersey, SUVCW:

I regret to announce the suspension of President James A. Garfield Camp (New Jersey Camp 4) for failing to file its IRS Form 990N as required by the Constitution and Regulations of the SUVCW.

(Regulations, Chapter I, Article I, Section 17. Any camp which fails to file its U.S. Internal Revenue Service ("IRS") Form 990 appropriate to the individual tax circumstances of the camp (usually Form 990N), or any future replacements for Form 990N or other Form 990, by the due date specified by the IRS shall be automatically suspended. The Department Commander shall issue a Department Order noting the automatic suspension. A camp may be reinstated by providing proof of filing the appropriate Form 990. Proof shall constitute a receipt of the Form 990 by the IRS, usually an online confirmation for the Form 990N.)

The camp will be brought back in good standing at such time as proof of filing the appropriate Form 990N is received by the Department Commander.

Yours in Fraternity, Charity & Loyalty,

Gary DeSiver Commander New Jersey Department Sons of Union Veterans of the Civil War